19 extended by City at its sole discretion or terminated earlier pursuant to any of the conditions

20 for termination in the Notice of Award. 

21 4. PAYMENT. 

22 A. City shall compensate Organization a total maximum contract

23 sum not to exceed One Hundred Forty -Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety -Nine

24 Dollars ($ 149,999) for the term of this Subcontract. Upon execution of this

25 Subcontract, City shall disburse funds payable hereunder in due course of payments

26 following receipt from Organization of billing statements in a form approved by City

27 showing expenditures and costs identified in Attachment "B ".

[...]

City reserves the right to review and request copies of all

documentation related, directly or indirectly, to the program funded by this

Subcontract, including by way of example but not limited to, case files, program files, 

policies and procedures. 

K. If Organization spends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

750,000) or more in Federal grant funds in an Operational Year, then Organization

shall submit an audit report to City in accordance with OMB Super Circular no later

than thirty ( 30) days after receipt of the audit report from Organization' s auditor or

no later than nine ( 9) months after the end of the Operational Year, whichever is

earlier. If Organization spends less than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

750,000) in Federal grant funds in an Operational Year, submission of the audited

financial statement is required. 

5. ORGANIZATION' S OBLIGATIONS. 

A. Organization will maintain the confidentiality of records

pertaining to any individual or family that was provided services through the project.